
Learning 
Centers
for School Libraries

AASL Standards-Based Learning

Maura Madigan

C H I C A G O   |   2 0 2 1
 

alastore.ala.org



Maura Madigan is a school librarian in Fairfax County, Virginia. She’s worked in 

education for twenty-five years in the United States, South Korea, Japan, and the Unit-

ed Arab Emirates, including two years on a school reform project for the Abu Dha-

bi Education Council. Maura often presents on learning centers and problem-based 

learning at conferences. Her work has appeared in School Library Journal, The Travel 
100, Oasis Living Magazine, and Effective School Librarianship: Successful Professional 
Practices from Librarians around the World. 

© 2021 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; however, the 
publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein.

ISBN: 978-0-8389-4973-3 (paper)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Madigan, Maura, 1969- author.  
Title: Learning centers for school libraries / Maura Madigan.  
Description: Chicago : ALA Editions, 2021. | Series: AASL standards-based learning | Includes 

bibliographical references and index. | Summary: “Learning Centers for School Libraries contains 
detailed, step-by-step instructions and reproducible templates for over 20 learning centers”—
Provided by publisher.  

Identifiers: LCCN 2020045657 | ISBN 9780838949733 (paperback)  
Subjects: LCSH: School libraries—Activity programs—United States. | School libraries—Activity 

programs—United States—Case studies. | Instructional materials centers—Activity programs—
United States. | Instructional materials centers—Activity programs—United States—Case studies. 
| Library orientation for school children—United States. 

Classification: LCC Z675.S3 M214 2021 | DDC 027.8—dc23 
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020045657

Composition by Alejandra Diaz in the Utopia Std and Galano Classic typefaces.

 This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Printed in the United States of America
25  24  23  22  21      5  4  3  2  1

alastore.ala.org



vii

C O N T E N T S

Acknowledgments  ix

Preface: Creating Capable and Critical Minds  xi

Introduction: How to Use This Book  xiii

PART I

C H A P T E R  1

Learning Centers�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3

C H A P T E R  2

Logistics� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 9

PART I I

C H A P T E R  3

Maker Centers� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 19
Maker Challenge............................................................................                                                                            21

Innovation Station ........................................................................                                                                        27

Simple Machines...........................................................................                                                                          37

Matchbox Car Engineering .........................................................                                                         49

Construction.................................................................................                                                                                56

Fairy-Tale Challenge......................................................................                                                                     60

C H A P T E R  4

Technology Centers�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 67
Mini Green Screen........................................................................                                                                        69

Video Book Review.......................................................................                                                                      79

Book Trailer...................................................................................                                                                                   84

LEGO Story...................................................................................                                                                                  90

alastore.ala.org



viii  |  CONTENTS

C H A P T E R  5

Literacy Centers� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 95
Mini-Anagram...............................................................................                                                                               96

Blackout Poetry...........................................................................                                                                          102

Word Drawing.............................................................................                                                                             106

Photo-Book..................................................................................                                                                                 119

Book Spine Poetry........................................................................                                                                       122

Grammar Hunt.............................................................................                                                                            127

C H A P T E R  6

Library and Research Skills Centers�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 137
Endangered Books......................................................................                                                                      138

Book Cart....................................................................................                                                                                   142

Database Exploration..................................................................                                                                 148

Resource Investigation................................................................                                                               154

Geography...................................................................................                                                                                  162

C H A P T E R  7

Interdisciplinary Centers�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 171
Abstract Collage..........................................................................                                                                          172

Mystery Box................................................................................                                                                                183

Breakout Box...............................................................................                                                                              189

Book Sort Geometry...................................................................                                                                  216

Conclusion: Some Final Advice  221

Appendix A: Other Center Suggestions  223

Appendix B: Learning Center Labels  225

Index  229

alastore.ala.org



xi

P R E F A C E
Creating Capable and Critical Minds

W henever I read books, especially professional books, I’m always curi-
ous about the authors. Who are they, what’s their background, and 
why should I trust them? When I present at conferences, participants 
often want to know about my school, my library, my schedule. This 

makes sense. They’re trying to decide if my experience and ideas will work for them. 
So, here’s some information about me. You may agree or disagree with my educational 
philosophy, but I hope you can find some common ground, enough to trust me and 
try learning centers for yourself.

I completed my fifth year as an elementary school librarian in 2020, but I have 
a total of twenty-five years in education. I’ve been a classroom teacher (preschool, 
kindergarten, second grade, sixth grade), a preschool director, a college instructor, 
and an educational advisor for an international school reform project. I’ve worked 
in public and private schools in several states and overseas. All these experiences 
have shaped the librarian I am today. 

I endeavor to create a safe and inviting place so that a learner’s first experience 
with the school library, books, and reading is a positive one. I think very carefully 
about my practices, constantly evaluating what I’m offering learners and what they 
need. I believe that elementary school librarians, because we regularly see every 
student in the school, have an incredible opportunity and a serious responsibility. 
We’re able to roll out whole-school initiatives and help to even the playing field. 
I think about what essential skills are needed to be successful library patrons, 
researchers, and learners. Each year I’ve asked myself, “What can I provide that they 
aren’t going to get from their classroom educator?” This question led me away from 
read-alouds. Yes, they are important, and fun, and yes, I do read books aloud in the 
school library, but most elementary classroom educators are already doing that. 

During my first year as a school librarian, I was struggling with time manage-
ment. I saw every class for thirty minutes a week. This thirty-minute class included 
checking out books and escorting learners to their next class. I had a really difficult 
time delivering meaningful lessons and making sure everyone was checked out, 
lined up, and ready to go on time. Larger classes often ended with one eye on the 

alastore.ala.org



xii  |  PREFACE

clock and the other frantically trying to zip through checkout. I was frazzled and dis-
appointed that learners had such a rushed school library experience. I knew there 
had to be a better way. 

I decided to experiment with learning centers in the school library. As a class-
room educator, I’d used this structure with great success. I thought this approach 
just might solve my problems, and it did. I flipped the order and had learners check 
out books first. After checking out, they were free to choose a center. Learners could 
take as much time as they liked browsing the shelves and choosing books. I was free 
to help them find books and to make suggestions. As my schedule and class time 
changed, I adapted how and when I used learning centers.

It’s not all learning centers all the time. They’re just one part of my repertoire that 
also includes problem-based learning projects, Guided Inquiry Design projects, 
research lessons, book talks, and read-alouds. Mixing things up makes it fun for me 
and my learners. I’m always looking for ideas and activities, and each year I add a 
few new learning centers. I also rethink and phase out centers that were consistently 
less popular or not as educationally valuable. Reflection is as important for those 
creating the lessons as it is for those doing the learning. 

The following quotation from Piaget sums up my educational philosophy and 
what I hope to encourage in all my learners. Although the gender term used is out-
dated, the sentiment endures. I’ve replaced the exclusive term men with the more 
inclusive learners. 

The principal goal of education is to create [learners] who are capable of doing 

new things, not simply of repeating what other generations have done—[learn-

ers] who are creative, inventive, and discoverers. The second goal of education 

is to form minds which can be critical, can verify, and not accept everything 

they are offered. (Piaget 1964, 5) 

The world needs learners who can think for themselves and solve problems in creative 
ways, not blindly accept and regurgitate facts. A good school librarian and school 
library help learners develop these attributes. 

REFERENCE

Piaget, Jean. 1964. “Development and Learning.” In Piaget Rediscovered, edited by R. E. 

Ripple and V. N. Rockcastle. Ithaca, NY: Cornell University Press. 

alastore.ala.org



xiii

I N T R O D U C T I O N
How to Use This Book

Y ou’ve bought the book. Now what? Whether you’re a learning center 
novice who wants step-by-step instructions or a seasoned pro looking 
for some new ideas, Learning Centers for School Libraries is here to help. 
The book is separated into two parts. Part I includes introductory mate-

rial—the what and the why. Part II is the how, detailed descriptions of each learning 
center with handouts and worksheets that are easy to photocopy and will help you 
get started right away. This book is meant as a guide with as much of the prep work 
as possible included. Everything you need, all in one place.

WHAT TO EXPECT

Chapter 1, “Learning Centers,” explains what learning centers are, why they’re so 
valuable, and how you can integrate them into your current school library instruction. 
This chapter includes research supporting the importance of play, academic choice, 
and resiliency in education. It also discusses how learning centers address the AASL 
Standards Framework for Learners within the National School Library Standards for 
Learners, School Librarians, and School Libraries. You can use this section to justify 
the educational value of learning centers to administrators or colleagues. Included 
for easy reference is a Learning Centers and Standards table (table I.1), with short 
descriptions of each center, applicable AASL Standards, and aligned content-area 
standards.

Chapter 2, “Logistics,” provides all the basics needed to get learning centers up 
and running smoothly. Topics include space, time, materials, cleaning and storage 
of materials, rules and routines, assessment, sharing and preservation of work, col-
laboration, and troubleshooting. This chapter also lists suggested materials for dif-
ferent budgets. You will probably want to refer to this chapter if you have general 
questions about managing your centers.

alastore.ala.org



xiv  |  INTRODUCTION

Part II includes twenty-five learning centers, grouped according to their primary 
focus, in chapters 3–7. Many centers have elements that will allow them to fit in var-
ious categories. Appendix A contains suggestions for ten centers that require little 
explanation. Each chapter begins with an overview and touches on pertinent AASL 
Standards and commonalities among the centers. A common format throughout 
the centers in part II makes it easy to find important information. 

Each learning center is a mini-chapter that begins with a brief description and 
points to consider. This introduction is followed by the objective, relevant AASL 
Standards, content areas addressed, lesson duration, materials, educator prepara-
tion, learner steps, modifications, and extensions. At the end of each mini-chapter 
you’ll find learner directions along with all necessary worksheets (WS) and repro-
ducible materials. 

Many of the centers can easily be adapted for distance learning because they 
rely on materials often found at home. An asterisk (*) appears next to these titles in 
the Learning Centers and Standards table (table I.1). Suggestions for ways in which 
to adapt the centers appear in the Modifications section within the mini-chapters. 
Learners can share their work with the school librarian and other learners by post-
ing pictures and images online.

Whether teaching online or in person, you can pick and choose which centers 
to use with learners. There’s no need to work in order. It’s often more interesting to 
have a variety of centers for learners to choose from. Consider selecting one or two 
centers from each chapter to introduce and offer at a time. Alternatively, offer only 
one type of learning center at a time and have learners cycle through them over a 
series of weeks. This approach works especially well with the maker and literacy 
centers.

AASL STANDARDS AND CONTENT-AREA STANDARDS

It can be overwhelming for any educator to be given a set of standards and expected 
to create lessons to teach them. This is one reason AASL has published the Shared 
Foundations Series and the AASL Standards-Based Learning Series. Both series pro-
vide school librarians with concrete and creative ways to address the AASL Standards. 

Learning Centers for School Libraries, part of the AASL Standards-Based Learn-
ing Series, is no exception. This book shows how learning centers target each of the 
Shared Foundations and Domains in the AASL Standards Framework for Learners. 
Specific Learner Competencies are listed within each center mini-chapter. Content 
areas that align well for possible collaboration with other educators are also listed 
in each center, but the specific content-area standards are contained in the Learn-
ing Centers and Standards table (table I.1). You can use this table to quickly locate 
centers that target specific Learner Competencies in the AASL Standards and con-

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xv

tent-area standards from other sets of national learning standards. This table can 
also be helpful when you are trying to build collaborative relationships with con-
tent-area educators.

The following national standards sets for content areas have been used:
•	 Art: National Core Arts Standards
•	 English/Language Arts (ELA): NCTE/IRA Standards for the English/Language 

Arts
•	 Mathematics: NCTM Principles and Standards for School Mathematics
•	 Science: Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS)
•	 Social Studies: C3 Framework for Social Studies Standards
•	 Technology: ISTE Standards for Students

SOME FINAL WORDS 

It doesn’t really matter how and when you introduce various learning centers. After 
a while you’ll know which are the most popular with your learners. These might be 
ones you offer consistently. You might also be inspired to create some centers of 
your own or adapt some presented here. Learning centers are doable, worthwhile, 
and, above all, fun. I hope the learners in your school library enjoy learning centers 
as much as mine do.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards

This table provides a short description of each learning center and links applicable 
AASL and content-area standards. This list is not meant to be exhaustive. Only the 
most pertinent standards appear.

The following national standards sets for content areas have been used:
	� Art: National Core Arts Standards 
	� English/Language Arts (ELA): NCTE/IRA Standards for the English Language Arts
	�Mathematics: NCTM Principles and Standards for School Mathematics
	� Science: Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS)
	� Social Studies: C3 Framework for Social Studies Standards
	� Technology: ISTE Standards for Students

Centers that can be modified for use during distance or online learning are marked 
with an asterisk (*). These centers use materials that most learners have at home.

alastore.ala.org



xvi  |  INTRODUCTION

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Maker  
Challenge*

Learners use re-
cycled materials 
to build some-
thing described 
on a challenge 
card using only 
string or yarn to 
hold it together. 

Page 21

V.B.2. (Explore/Create): Learners con-
struct new knowledge by persisting 
through self-directed pursuits by 
tinkering and making.

V.D. (Explore/Grow): Learners develop 
through experience and reflection by:
	 1.	Iteratively responding to challeng-

es. 
	 2.	Recognizing capabilities and skills 

that can be developed, improved, 
and expanded.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Use tools and materials provided 
to design and build a device that solves a 
specific problem or a solution to a specific 
problem. (K-PS3-2) 

Technology: Innovative Designer 4d. 
Students exhibit a tolerance for ambiguity, 
perseverance and the capacity to work with 
open-ended problems.

Innovation 
Station*

Learners men-
tally dismantle 
the objects 
pictured on 
cards and in-
vent or innovate 
a product using 
materials from 
two or more of 
the objects. 

Page 27

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling 
prior and background knowledge as 
context for new meaning. 

III.C.1. (Collaborate/Share): Learners 
work productively with others to solve 
problems by soliciting and responding 
to feedback from others.

V.B.1. (Explore/Create): Learners 
construct new knowledge by prob-
lem-solving through cycles of design, 
implementation, and reflection.

V.C.3. (Explore/Share): Learners en-
gage with the learning community by 
collaboratively identifying innovative 
solutions to a challenge or problem.

Art: Anchor Standard 10. Synthesize and 
relate knowledge and personal experiences 
to make art. 

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and 
for different purposes.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Define a simple problem that can 
be solved through the development of a 
new or improved object or tool. (3-PS2-4) 

Technology: Innovative Designer 4d. 
Students exhibit a tolerance for ambiguity, 
perseverance and the capacity to work with 
open-ended problems.

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xvii

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Simple  
Machines*

Learners use re-
cycled materials 
to build pieces 
of playground 
equipment that 
feature simple 
machines (pul-
ley, screw, wheel 
and axle, wedge, 
lever, and in-
clined plane). 

Page 37

V.B. (Explore/Create): Learners con-
struct new knowledge by: 
	 1.	Problem solving through cycles 

of design, implementation, and 
reflection.

	 2.	Persisting through self-directed 
pursuits by tinkering and making.

V.C.3. (Explore/Share): Learners en-
gage with the learning community by 
collaboratively identifying innovative 
solutions to a challenge or problem.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Develop a model using an analo-
gy, example, or abstract representation to 
describe a scientific principle. (4-PS4-1) 

Define a simple problem that can be solved 
through the development of a new or im-
proved object or tool. (3-PS2-4) 

Technology: Innovative Designer 4d. 
Students exhibit a tolerance for ambiguity, 
perseverance and the capacity to work with 
open-ended problems. 

Matchbox Car  
Engineering

Learners use 
Matchbox-style 
tracks and cars 
to test scientific 
concepts such 
as gravity and 
speed. 

Page 49

I.C. (Inquire/Share): Learners adapt, 
communicate, and exchange learning 
products with others in a cycle that 
includes: 
	 2.	Providing constructive feedback.
	 3.	Acting on feedback to improve.

II.C. (Include/Share): Learners exhibit 
empathy with and tolerance for di-
verse ideas by: 
	 1.	Engaging in informed conversa-

tion and active debate.
	 2.	Contributing to discussions in 

which multiple viewpoints on a 
topic are expressed. 

III.D. (Collaborate/Grow): Learners 
actively participate with others in 
learning situations by: 
	 1.	Actively contributing to group 

discussions. 
	 2.	Recognizing learning as a social 

responsibility.

V.C.3. (Explore/Share): Learners en-
gage with the learning community by 
collaboratively identifying innovative 
solutions to a challenge or problem.

Math: Measurement: Apply appropriate 
techniques, tools, and formulas to determine 
measurements.

Connections: Recognize and apply mathe-
matics in contexts outside of mathematics.

Science: Measure and graph quantities such 
as weight to address scientific and engineer-
ing questions and problems. (5-PS1-2) 

Develop a model using an example to de-
scribe a scientific principle. (5-ESS2-1) 

Make observations and/or measurements to 
produce data to serve as the basis for evi-
dence for an explanation of a phenomenon 
or test a design solution. (3-PS2-2, 4-PS3-2, 
4-ESS2-1, 5-PS1-3)

(cont'd)

alastore.ala.org



xviii  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Construction

Learners 
explore their 
creativity while 
working on fine 
motor skills 
with a variety of 
materials. 

Page 56

V.B.2. (Explore/Create): Learners con-
struct new knowledge by persisting 
through self-directed pursuits by 
tinkering and making.

V.D.1. (Explore/Grow): Learners 
develop through experience and 
reflection by iteratively responding to 
challenges.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Use tools and materials provided 
to design and build a device that solves a 
specific problem or a solution to a specific 
problem. (K-PS3-2) 

Technology: Innovative Designer 4d. 
Students exhibit a tolerance for ambiguity, 
perseverance and the capacity to work with 
open-ended problems. 

Fairy-Tale  
Challenge*

Learners read 
a familiar fairy 
tale, identify 
the problem, 
and formulate 
possible solu-
tions. Then they 
use recycled 
materials to 
complete a 
challenge based 
on the story. 

Page 60

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners devel-
op and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

V.B. (Explore/Create): Learners con-
struct new knowledge by: 
	 1.	Problem solving through cycles 

of design, implementation, and 
reflection.

	 2.	Persisting through self-directed 
pursuits by tinkering and making.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strat-
egies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, 
and appreciate texts. They draw on their 
prior experience, their interactions with oth-
er readers and writers, their knowledge of 
word meaning and of other texts, their word 
identification strategies, and their under-
standing of textual features (e.g., sound-let-
ter correspondence, sentence structure, 
context, graphics).

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Use tools and materials provided 
to design and build a device that solves a 
specific problem or a solution to a specific 
problem. (K-PS3-2)

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xix

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Mini Green 
Screen

Learners use 
a tablet, pizza 
box, and a green 
screen app to 
create movies. 

Page 69

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

II.D.2. (Include/Grow): Learners demon-
strate empathy and equity in knowl-
edge building within the global learning 
community by demonstrating interest 
in other perspectives during learning 
activities.

III.B.1. (Collaborate/Create): Learners 
participate in personal, social, and in-
tellectual networks by using a variety of 
communication tools and resources.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

Art: Anchor Standard 6. Convey meaning 
through the presentation of artistic work. 

Anchor Standard 10. Synthesize and relate 
knowledge and personal experiences to make 
art.

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

Technology: Creative Communicator 6b. 
Students create original works or responsibly 
repurpose or remix digital resources into new 
creations. 

Creative Communicator 6d. Students 
publish or present content that customizes 
the message and medium for their intended 
audiences.

(cont'd)

alastore.ala.org



xx  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Video Book 
Review*

Learners write 
and film short 
book reviews. 

Page 79

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning. 

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

I.C. (Inquire/Share): Learners adapt, 
communicate, and exchange learning 
products with others in a cycle that 
includes: 
	 1.	Interacting with content presented 

by others.
	 4.	Sharing products with an authentic 

audience.

III.B.1. (Collaborate/Create): Learners 
participate in personal, social, and in-
tellectual networks by using a variety of 
communication tools and resources.

IV.A.3. (Curate/Think): Learners act on 
an information need by making critical 
choices about information sources to 
use.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

VI.D.1. (Engage/Grow): Learners engage 
with information to extend personal 
learning by personalizing their use of 
information and information technol-
ogies.

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

Technology: Creative Communicator 6b. 
Students create original works or responsibly 
repurpose or remix digital resources into new 
creations. 

Creative Communicator 6d. Students 
publish or present content that customizes 
the message and medium for their intended 
audiences.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xxi

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Book Trailer

Learners create 
video book trail-
ers using iMovie 
or similar apps. 

Page 84

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

I.C.4. (Inquire/Share): Learners adapt, 
communicate, and exchange learning 
products with others in a cycle that 
includes sharing products with an 
authentic audience.

IV.C.2. (Curate/Share): Learners ex-
change information resources within 
and beyond their learning community 
by contributing to collaboratively con-
structed information sites by ethically 
using and reproducing others’ work.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

VI.C. (Engage/Share): Learners respon-
sibly, ethically, and legally share new 
information with a global community 
by: 
	 1.	Sharing information resources 

in accordance with modification, 
reuse, and remix policies.

	 2.	Disseminating new knowledge 
through means appropriate for the 
intended audience.

VI.D.1. (Engage/Grow): Learners engage 
with information to extend personal 
learning by personalizing their use of 
information and information technol-
ogies.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

ELA: 12. Students use spoken, written, and 
visual language to accomplish their own pur-
poses (e.g., for learning, enjoyment, persua-
sion, and the exchange of information).

Technology: Digital Citizen 2c. Demonstrate 
an understanding of and respect for the 
rights and obligations of using and sharing 
intellectual property.

Creative Communicator 6b. Students create 
original works or responsibly repurpose or 
remix digital resources into new creations. 

Creative Communicator 6d. Students 
publish or present content that customizes 
the message and medium for their intended 
audiences.

(cont'd)

alastore.ala.org



xxii  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

LEGO Story

Learners create 
story scenes 
using LEGOs and 
then film and 
narrate the story.

Page 90

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

1.C.4. (Inquire/Share): Learners adapt, 
communicate, and exchange learning 
products with others in a cycle that 
includes sharing products with an 
authentic audience.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

V.B.2. (Explore/Create): Learners 
construct new knowledge by persist-
ing through self-directed pursuits by 
tinkering and making.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work. 

Anchor Standard 6. Convey meaning 
through the presentation of artistic work. 

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

Technology: Innovative Designer 4d. Stu-
dents exhibit a tolerance for ambiguity, 
perseverance and the capacity to work with 
open-ended problems.

Creative Communicator 6b. Students create 
original works or responsibly repurpose or 
remix digital resources into new creations. 

Mini-Anagram*

Learners use the 
letters in a given 
word to create as 
many new words 
as possible.

Page 96

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xxiii

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Blackout Poetry*

Learners use 
pages from 
discarded books 
and magazines 
to create poems 
by blacking out 
unwanted words 
with markers. 

Page 102

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strate-
gies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior 
experience, their interactions with other 
readers and writers, their knowledge of word 
meaning and of other texts, their word identi-
fication strategies, and their understanding of 
textual features (e.g., sound-letter correspon-
dence, sentence structure, context, graphics).

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

Word Drawing*

Learners create 
concrete poems 
by cutting and 
pasting words 
from discard-
ed books and 
magazines into 
templates. 

Page 106

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work.

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

(cont'd)

alastore.ala.org



xxiv  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Photo-Book

Learners read in-
formation about 
an animal in a 
photicular book, 
such as Dinosaur 
by Dan Kainen 
and Kathy Wol-
lard, and answer 
questions on the 
sheet provided. 

Page 119

I.B.1. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a 
process that includes using evidence to 
investigate questions.

IV.B.4. (Curate/Create): Learners gath-
er information appropriate to the task 
by organizing information by priority, 
topic, or other systematic scheme.

V.A. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by: 
	 1.	Reading widely and deeply in mul-

tiple formats and write and create 
for a variety of purposes.

	 3.	Engaging in inquiry-based process-
es for personal growth.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strate-
gies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior 
experience, their interactions with other 
readers and writers, their knowledge of word 
meaning and of other texts, their word identi-
fication strategies, and their understanding of 
textual features (e.g., sound-letter correspon-
dence, sentence structure, context, graphics).

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

Science: Obtain information using various 
texts, text features (e.g., headings, tables of 
contents, glossaries, electronic menus, icons), 
and other media that will be useful in answer-
ing a scientific question. (2-ESS2-3) 

Read grade-appropriate texts and/or use 
media to obtain scientific information to 
describe patterns in the natural world. 
(K-ESS3-2) 

Book Spine 
Poetry*

Learners take 
books from the 
stacks and line 
up the spines in 
order to create 
poems when the 
titles are read top 
to bottom.

Page 122

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

IV.B.1. (Curate/Create): Learners gather 
information appropriate to the task by 
seeking a variety of sources.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of 
strategies as they write and use different 
writing process elements appropriately to 
communicate with different audiences for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xxv

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Grammar Hunt*

Using pages from 
weeded books 
and magazines, 
learners cut out 
nouns, verbs, 
adjectives, or 
adverbs (words 
or pictures) and 
paste them on a 
template bearing 
the definition.

Page 127

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning.

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work. 

Anchor Standard 6. Convey meaning through 
the presentation of artistic work. 

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strat-
egies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior ex-
perience, their interactions with other readers 
and writers, their knowledge of word meaning 
and of other texts, their word identification 
strategies, and their understanding of textual 
features (e.g., sound-letter correspondence, 
sentence structure, context, graphics).

Endangered 
Books

Learners choose 
books to “save” 
from extinction. 
They choose 
picture books 
from the En-
dangered Book 
Cart to read and 
evaluate before 
making a recom-
mendation.

Page 138

I.D.4. (Inquire/Grow): Learners par-
ticipate in an ongoing inquiry-based 
process by using reflection to guide 
informed decisions.

IV.B.3. (Curate/Create): Learners gather 
information appropriate to the task 
by systematically questioning and 
assessing the validity and accuracy of 
information.

IV.D. (Curate/Grow): Learners select 
and organize information for a variety 
of audiences by: 
	 1.	Performing ongoing analysis of and 

reflection on the quality, usefulness, 
and accuracy of curated resources.

	 3.	Openly communicating curation 
processes for others to use, inter-
pret, and validate.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strat-
egies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior ex-
perience, their interactions with other readers 
and writers, their knowledge of word meaning 
and of other texts, their word identification 
strategies, and their understanding of textual 
features (e.g., sound-letter correspondence, 
sentence structure, context, graphics).

ELA: 5. Students employ a wide range of strat-
egies as they write and use different writing 
process elements appropriately to communi-
cate with different audiences for a variety of 
purposes.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of language 
structure, language conventions (e.g., spelling 
and punctuation), media techniques, figurative 
language, and genre to create, critique, and 
discuss print and non-print texts.

Book Cart

Learners put 
weeded books in 
alphabetical or 
decimal order on 
book carts. 

Page 142

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strat-
egies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior ex-
perience, their interactions with other readers 
and writers, their knowledge of word meaning 
and of other texts, their word identification 
strategies, and their understanding of textual 
features (e.g., sound-letter correspondence, 
sentence structure, context, graphics).

Math: Numbers and Operations: Understand 
numbers, ways of representing numbers, rela-
tionships among numbers, and number systems.

(cont'd)alastore.ala.org



xxvi  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Database  
Exploration*

Learners use 
tablets or laptops 
to explore data-
bases, generate 
questions, and 
learn about top-
ics of personal 
interest.

Page 148

I.A.1. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by formulating 
questions about a personal interest or a 
curricular topic.

I.B.1. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a 
process that includes using evidence to 
investigate questions.

IV.A. (Curate/Think): Learners act on an 
information need by: 
	 2.	Identifying possible sources of 

information.
	 3.	Making critical choices about infor-

mation sources to use.

V.C.1. (Explore/Share): Learners engage 
with the learning community by ex-
pressing curiosity about a topic of per-
sonal interest or curricular relevance.

VI.A. (Engage/Think): Learners follow 
ethical and legal guidelines for gather-
ing and using information by: 
	 1.	Responsibly applying information, 

technology, and media to learning. 
	 2.	Understanding the ethical use of 

information, technology, and me-
dia.

	 3.	Evaluating information for accu-
racy, validity, social and cultural 
context, and appropriateness for 
need.

VI.B. (Engage/Create): Learners use 
valid information and reasoned conclu-
sions to make ethical decisions in the 
creation of knowledge by: 
	 1.	Ethically using and reproducing 

others’ work.
	 2.	Acknowledging authorship and 

demonstrating respect for the 
intellectual property of others.

	 3.	Including elements in 
personal-knowledge products 
that allow others to credit content 
appropriately.

ELA: 7. Students conduct research on 
issues and interests by generating ideas and 
questions, and by posing problems. They 
gather, evaluate, and synthesize data from a 
variety of sources (e.g., print and non-print 
texts, artifacts, people) to communicate their 
discoveries in ways that suit their purpose 
and audience.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

Technology: Constructor 3c. Students curate 
information from digital resources using a 
variety of tools and methods to create collec-
tions of artifacts that demonstrate meaning-
ful connections or conclusions.

Digital Citizen 2c. Demonstrate an under-
standing of and respect for the rights and 
obligations of using and sharing intellectual 
property.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xxvii

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Resource  
Investigation*

Learners use 
resources (atlas, 
almanac, ency-
clopedia, dictio-
nary, thesaurus, 
database) to an-
swer questions.

Page 154

IV.A. (Curate/Think): Learners act on an 
information need by: 
	 1.	Determining the need to gather 

information. 
	 2.	Identifying possible sources of 

information.
	 3.	Making critical choices about infor-

mation sources to use.

V.A. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by: 
	 1.	Reading widely and deeply in mul-

tiple formats and write and create 
for a variety of purposes.

	 3.	Engaging in inquiry-based process-
es for personal growth.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

Geography*

Learners 
complete map 
puzzles and then 
answer geogra-
phy questions 
using atlases.

Page 162

I.B.1. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a 
process that includes using evidence to 
investigate questions.

IV.A.2. (Curate/Think): Learners act 
on an information need by identifying 
possible sources of information.

ELA: 8. Students use a variety of technolog-
ical and information resources (e.g., libraries, 
databases, computer networks, video) to 
gather and synthesize information and to 
create and communicate knowledge.

Social Studies: D2.Geo.1.3-5. Construct maps 
and other graphic representations of both 
familiar and unfamiliar places.

D2.Geo.2.3-5. Use maps, satellite images, 
photographs, and other representations to 
explain relationships between the locations 
of places and regions and their environmen-
tal characteristics.

Abstract  
Collage*

Learners make 
collages based 
on abstract 
themes by 
cutting pictures 
and words from 
discarded books 
and magazines. 

Page 172

I.B.3. (Inquire/Create): Learners engage 
with new knowledge by following a pro-
cess that includes generating products 
that illustrate learning.

V.A.1. (Explore/Think): Learners develop 
and satisfy personal curiosity by 
reading widely and deeply in multiple 
formats and write and create for a 
variety of purposes.

Art: Anchor Standard 1. Generate and con-
ceptualize artistic ideas and work.

Anchor Standard 6. Convey meaning 
through the presentation of artistic work. 

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

ELA: 12. Students use spoken, written, and 
visual language to accomplish their own pur-
poses (e.g., for learning, enjoyment, persua-
sion, and the exchange of information).

(cont'd)

alastore.ala.org



xxviii  |  INTRODUCTION

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Mystery Box*

Learners are 
given a box con-
taining random 
objects. They 
collaborate to 
find similarities, 
such as color, 
shape, or use, 
between pairs of 
objects. 

Page 183

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning.

II.B. (Include/Create): Learners adjust 
their awareness of the global learning 
community by: 
	 1.	Interacting with learners who 

reflect a range of perspectives.
	 2.	Evaluating a variety of perspectives 

during learning activities.
	 3.	Representing diverse perspectives 

during learning activities.

ELA: 4. Students adjust their use of spoken, 
written, and visual language (e.g., conven-
tions, style, vocabulary) to communicate 
effectively with a variety of audiences and for 
different purposes.

ELA: 11. Students participate as knowledge-
able, reflective, creative, and critical members 
of a variety of literacy communities.

ELA: 12. Students use spoken, written, and 
visual language to accomplish their own pur-
poses (e.g., for learning, enjoyment, persua-
sion, and the exchange of information).

Breakout Box*

Learners collabo-
rate to complete 
different chal-
lenges to learn 
the combination 
of one or more 
locks and then 
open toolboxes. 

Page 189

I.A.2. (Inquire/Think): Learners display 
curiosity and initiative by recalling prior 
and background knowledge as context 
for new meaning.

II.C. (Include/Share): Learners exhibit 
empathy with and tolerance for diverse 
ideas by: 
	 1.	Engaging in informed conversation 

and active debate.
	 2.	Contributing to discussions in 

which multiple viewpoints on a top-
ic are expressed. 

III.A.2. (Collaborate/Think): Learners 
identify collaborative opportunities 
by developing new understandings 
through engagement in a learning 
group.

III.D. (Collaborate/Grow): Learners 
actively participate with others in 
learning situations by: 
	 1.	Actively contributing to group 

discussions. 
	 2.	Recognizing learning as a social 

responsibility.

ELA: 3. Students apply a wide range of strate-
gies to comprehend, interpret, evaluate, and 
appreciate texts. They draw on their prior 
experience, their interactions with other 
readers and writers, their knowledge of word 
meaning and of other texts, their word identi-
fication strategies, and their understanding of 
textual features (e.g., sound-letter correspon-
dence, sentence structure, context, graphics).

ELA: 11. Students participate as knowledge-
able, reflective, creative, and critical members 
of a variety of literacy communities.

Math: Numbers and Operations: Understand 
numbers, ways of representing numbers, 
relationships among numbers, and number 
systems 

Problem Solving: Solve problems that arise in 
mathematics and in other contexts.

Science: Obtain information using various 
texts, text features (e.g., headings, tables of 
contents, glossaries, electronic menus, icons), 
and other media that will be useful in answer-
ing a scientific question. (2-ESS2-3) 

Social Studies: D2.His.10.3-5. Compare 
information provided by different historical 
sources about the past.

TABLE I .1

Learning Centers and Standards (cont’d)

alastore.ala.org



INTRODUCTION   |  xxix

Learning 
Center

AASL Standards  
Framework for Learners Content-Area Standards

Book Sort 
Geometry 

Learners collabo-
rate to sort books 
into different 
categories. Next, 
they measure 
each book and 
use the data in 
math problems. 

Page 216

II.A.1. (Include/Think): Learners con-
tribute a balanced perspective when 
participating in a learning community 
by articulating an awareness of the 
contributions of a range of learners.

V.C. (Explore/Share): Learners engage 
with the learning community by: 
	 2.	Co-constructing innovative means 

of investigation. 
	 3.	Collaboratively identifying inno-

vative solutions to a challenge or 
problem.

ELA: 6. Students apply knowledge of lan-
guage structure, language conventions (e.g., 
spelling and punctuation), media techniques, 
figurative language, and genre to create, cri-
tique, and discuss print and non-print texts.

ELA: 11. Students participate as knowledge-
able, reflective, creative, and critical members 
of a variety of literacy communities.

Math: Measurement: Apply appropriate 
techniques, tools, and formulas to determine 
measurements.

Geometry: Analyze characteristics and 
properties of two- and three-dimensional 
geometric shapes and develop mathematical 
arguments about geometric relationships.

Number and Operations: Compute fluently 
and make reasonable estimates.

Problem Solving: Solve problems that arise in 
mathematics and in other contexts.

alastore.ala.org



Part I

alastore.ala.org



3

Learning Centers

C H A P T E R  1

B efore getting into the nuts and bolts of learning centers, it’s probably a good 
idea to start with a clear definition. This is especially true if learning centers 
are a new concept for you. However, even if you’ve already used learning 
centers in your school library, this chapter is helpful. It defines learning 

centers as they relate to this book and includes research to support using them.

THE DEFINITION

Centers or stations aren’t a new concept in education. Many classroom educators 
already use these structures, often to teach math and literacy. Learning centers are 
focused, self-directed activities set up in different areas of the classroom or school 
library where learners work independently or collaboratively. In some classes the 
learner chooses which center to visit, but in others the educator assigns these. Centers 
are an interesting way to differentiate instruction and target multiple skills while the 
educator works with small groups.

Learning centers work equally well in the school library where makerspaces have 
paved the way for innovative library instruction. Makerspaces can vary drastically 
according to setting, participant grade level, budget, and purpose. In general they’re 
places where learners have choice and where learners make something. Many 
learning centers, especially the maker centers, share these qualities.

Each learning center offers a different activity or challenge. Learners choose a 
center, complete the task, share their work, and clean up. Depending on the time 
available, learners may be able to visit more than one center. Learning centers are 
flexible and easily adapted to different schedules, grade levels, and content. 

alastore.ala.org



4  |  PART I

THE BENEFITS

Learning centers have numerous benefits for both school librarians and learners. 
They can help school librarians juggle the instructional and administrative parts of 
the role. When learners are working independently, the school librarian is better 
able to work with individuals, conduct readers’ advisory, and facilitate book check-
out. It can be difficult to support learners during book selection and checkout while 
supervising others and providing a meaningful lesson. This is especially true if you 
have no assistant and limited time. 

Although there are distinct advantages for school librarians who offer learning 
centers, including opportunities to collaborate with content-area educators, learn-
ers are the main beneficiaries. Learning centers offer differentiated instruction, 
encourage independence and collaboration, and build competencies and resil-
iency in learners. They’re also fun. 

Differentiation
Choice is one of the most important features of learning centers. It empowers learners 
to take an active role in their education and increases their buy-in. Learners are more 
likely to work hard at a task they’ve selected. Responsive Classroom—a learner-cen-
tered, social-emotional approach to teaching and discipline—stresses the power of 
academic choice in both the classroom and special-area subjects, like the school 
library. Offering choices encourages learners to “develop intrinsic motivation to 
learn” and “take greater responsibility for their own learning” (Center for Responsive 
Schools 2016, 121). Isn’t this what all educators hope for? Thoughtful, independent 
learners will be able to use these skills throughout their lives. 

For some learners, too many options can be overwhelming rather than empow-
ering. Consider your audience when selecting which centers to offer. Younger learn-
ers or those with special needs may appreciate more limited options. 

Resiliency 
One of the most important attributes for academic success is resiliency. No matter 
how intelligent a person is, they will eventually face challenges and setbacks. How a 
person deals with these obstacles is what matters. Some learners, often more advanced 
ones, can become so used to everything being easy that they’re reluctant to persevere. 
If something doesn’t work out as planned or if they struggle with a new task, they give 
up. The school library presents the perfect environment for learning that it’s okay to 
make mistakes. Everybody fails sometimes. Often, that’s how progress happens. We 
may learn more from our mistakes than our successes. 

In her book Mindset: The New Psychology of Success (2016), Carol Dweck writes 
about the importance of having a growth mindset—the belief that change is pos-

alastore.ala.org



CHAPTER 1 :  Learning Centers  |  5

sible. Learners might not be able to complete a specific activity yet. That “yet” is 
hugely significant and hopeful. It suggests the promise of mastering that skill some-
time in the future. Learners who embrace a growth mindset are generally more pos-
itive and willing to tackle challenges. 

The AASL Standards also stress the importance of resiliency and a growth mind-
set. The Key Commitment of the Explore Shared Foundation is that learners will 
“discover and innovate in a growth mindset developed through experience and 
reflection” (AASL 2018, 38). Having a growth mindset makes it easier to be resilient. 

Although a growth mindset, reflection, and resiliency feature prominently in the 
AASL Standards, not many other sets of national standards directly address these 
essential attributes for learning. Perhaps this omission is because resiliency is more 
a disposition than a skill. It’s a bit trickier to teach than long division.

However, learning centers provide the opportunity to practice resiliency. For 
example, if you’re building a bridge and it falls or doesn’t work out exactly as 
planned, you need to start over. Becoming frustrated is part of the learning process. 
Being able to work past that frustration and start again is something learners will 
need to master. Learning centers provide a fun context in which to do so, making 
it even more possible for learners to persevere through setbacks toward genuine 
resiliency.

Most centers are set up for learners to work both independently or collabora-
tively, and educators may choose when or whether to intervene to facilitate learn-
ing. Instead of providing the answer, educators lead learners to consider other 
possibilities by asking key questions. To an adult, it may be obvious that no mat-
ter how much glue stick learners use, those heavy pieces of cardboard won’t stay 
together. But educators shouldn’t steal learners’ struggle. The finished product is 
not as important as how learners get there. Learners are working toward becoming 
self-sufficient. Experiencing small obstacles and failures in a safe environment pre-
pares them to handle bigger obstacles on their own later.

Play 
Fun in education is often underrated. When we enjoy an activity, it becomes play 
rather than work. We tend to stay engaged longer, focus more attentively, and retain 
what we’ve learned. Unfortunately, after kindergarten most learners don’t have the 
opportunity to play in school outside recess. Modern education focuses heavily on 
testing and covering standards according to a timeline, both of which can cause stress 
and neither of which is very fun! 

A visitor to your school library may question why learners are working with 
LEGOs. They may see this as “just playing,” with an implicit message that play 
doesn’t belong in school. Learning is a serious business. Play, however, is not a dirty 
word, nor should we be embarrassed to use it in connection to learning centers. This 

alastore.ala.org



6  |  PART I

isn’t an either-or situation. Something can be fun and educational. Numerous psy-
chologists and educational researchers—including Jung, Piaget, and Erikson—have 
studied the role of play, demonstrating its effectiveness and importance in child 
development and education.

First, play helps facilitate brain development, and not just in early childhood. The 
book Einstein Never Used Flash Cards: How Our Children Really Learn—And Why 
They Need to Play More and Memorize Less provides evidence-based explanations 
about the role of play in brain development and learning. “Play promotes problem 
solving and creativity. It also helps to build better attention spans and encourages 
social development” (Hirsh-Pasek, Golinkoff, and Eyer 2004, 206). Play also can 
lead to higher reading levels and IQ, as well as greater imagination and innovation 
in learners. The truly creative inventors and innovators in society must “go beyond 
finding answers to already formulated problems” (215). Through play, learners are 
able to practice these skills. 

Second, play relieves stress. Learners today are often overscheduled both in and 
out of school. Many are engaged in so many extracurricular activities that they have 
little free time for fun, relaxation, and creativity. School days can often seem like a 
triathlon, rushing from one activity to the next, trying to cram it all in. Who wouldn’t 
be stressed? Erikson believed that play “is the most natural self-healing measure 
that childhood affords” (Erikson and Coles 2001, 113). In today’s uncertain world, 
all learners could use more play in their lives.

The school library is the perfect place for learners to experiment without the fear 
of failure, where they can simply play. Learning centers also enable an autonomy 
and independence that learners don’t often have in school, where so much of their 
time is directed by adults. Learning centers are fun. When learners come to the 
school library and see centers set up, you may hear, “Yes! It’s centers.” Such pure joy! 

THE APPLICATION

It’s my hope that you’re now convinced and are excited to use learning centers. You 
may wonder, though, “What about everything else? What about booktalks, read-alouds, 
research, and all the rest?” Learning centers are meant to complement rather than 
replace other types of school library experiences. Learners still need direct instruction 
in research and library skills. 

Learners love centers and get so excited to see them set up when they come to 
the school library. However, if centers were all learners did, some of that thrill would 
probably be lost. It’s best to alternate learning centers with other projects or les-
sons. You could offer four weeks of centers and then teach learners how to use data-
bases. You could have all grades working on centers on the same days or have just 
a few grades working on centers with others working on projects. You could teach 

alastore.ala.org



CHAPTER 1 :  Learning Centers  |  7

research skills and then have learners cycle through the Library and Research Skills 
centers to practice and reinforce what they’ve learned. Learning centers are also 
great for those weeks when learners are particularly antsy, such as before and after 
winter break and at the end of the school year. 

REFERENCES

American Association of School Librarians. 2018. National School Library Standards for 

Learners, School Librarians, and School Libraries. Chicago: ALA Editions, an Imprint 

of the American Library Association.

Center for Responsive Schools. 2016. Responsive Classroom for Music, Art, PE, and Other 

Special Areas. 2nd ed. Turners Falls, MA: Author. 

Dweck, Carol S. 2016. Mindset: The New Psychology of Success. Updated ed. New York: 

Ballantine Books.

Erikson, Erik H., and Robert Coles. 2001. The Erik Erikson Reader. New York: W. W. Nor-

ton. 

Hirsh-Pasek, Kathy, Roberta M. Golinkoff, and Diane E. Eyer. 2004. Einstein Never Used 

Flash Cards: How Our Children Really Learn—And Why They Need to Play More and 

Memorize Less. Pbk. ed. Emmaus, PA: Rodale.

alastore.ala.org



229

I N D E X 

A
AASL Standards Framework for Learners (AASL)

Abstract Collage center, 172
Blackout Poetry center, 102
Book Cart center, 142
Book Sort Geometry center, 216
Book Spine Poetry center, 122
Book Trailer center, 85
Breakout Box center, 190
Construction center, 56
content-area standards and, xiv–xv
Database Exploration center, 148, 149
Endangered Books center, 138
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 60
Geography center, 162
Grammar Hunt center, 127
Innovation Station center, 27
learning centers and, xiii
Learning Centers and Standards table, xv–xxix
LEGO Story center, 91
literacy centers and, 95
maker centers and, 19
Maker Challenge center, 21
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 50
Mini Green Screen center, 69–70
Mini-anagram center, 96
Mystery Box center, 183
Photo-Book center, 119
on resiliency/growth mindset, 5
Resource Investigation center, 154–155
Simple Machines center, 38
technology centers for, 67–68
Video Book Review center, 79
Word Drawing center, 106

Abstract Collage center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 172
Abstract Collage Learner Directions, 174
Abstract Collage Template: Blank, 175
Abstract Collage Template: Brave, 176

Abstract Collage Template: Cool, 177
Abstract Collage Template: Cute, 178
Abstract Collage Template: Funny, 179
Abstract Collage Template: Happy, 180
Abstract Collage Template: Strong, 181
Abstract Collage Template: Unique, 182
content areas, 172
distance learning, 173
educator preparation for, 173
extensions to, 173
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxvii
lesson duration, 172
materials for, 172–173
modifications to, 173
objective of, 172

Abstract Collage Learner Directions, 173, 174
abstract words, 172, 173, 174
adjectives, 133
adverbs, 134
advertising, 84
almanac

definition of, 157
learner investigation of, 154
in Resource Investigation Sheets, 158–161

Alphabet center, 224
American Association of School Librarians (AASL)

AASL Standards-Based Learning Series, xiv–xv
on assessment in school library, 14
Best Apps and Websites for Teaching and 

Learning, 223
on curation skill, 137
on technology, 67
See also AASL Standards Framework for 

Learners
American Revolution

Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 
212

Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 209

alastore.ala.org



230  |  INDEX 

ancient civilizations
Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 210
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 212
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 209

animal habitats
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 203

animals, 119–121
answer sheet

Book Cart Answer Sheet, 142, 143, 147
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: English/

Language Arts, 198–199
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206–207
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 

211–212
Geography Answer Sheet, 163, 169

applications (apps)
for Book Spine Poetry center, 124
for Book Trailer center, 84
for learning centers, 223

art
Abstract Collage center, xxvii, 172–182
Blackout Poetry center, xxiii, 102–105
coloring center, 224
Construction learning center, xviii
Grammar Hunt center, xxv, 127–135
LEGO Story center, xxii, 90–93
Maker Challenge/Innovation Station centers, 

xvi
Mini Green Screen center, xix, 69–78
National Core Arts Standards, xv
origami/3-D pens, 223
technology centers for, 67–68
Word Drawing center, 106–118

assessment, 14
atlas

definition of, 157
in Geography center, 163
learner investigation of, 154
in Resource Investigation Sheets, 158–161

axle, 43

B
background image, 71
background knowledge, 67
Beaty, Andrea, 23
behavioral expectations, 49, 50
benefits

of learning centers, 4–6
of technology centers, 67–68

Best Apps and Websites for Teaching and 
Learning (AASL), 223

bins, 13
Blackout Poetry center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 102
Blackout Poetry Learner Directions, 105
educator preparation, 103
learner steps, 103
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxiii
lesson duration, 102
materials for, 103
modifications to, 104
objective of, 102
poetry writing in, 95

Blackout Poetry Learner Directions
copy of, 105
for distance learning, 104
preparation of, 103

Board Games center, 223
Book Cart Answer Sheet

call number labels correspond to, 142
for checking work, 144
copy of, 147
preparation of, 143

Book Cart center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 142
Book Cart Answer Sheet, 147
Book Cart Labels, 145–146
Book Cart Learner Directions, 144
educator preparation, 143
extensions to, 143
learner steps, 143
lesson duration, 142
materials for, 143
modifications to, 143
objective of, 142
for practice in shelving books, 137

Book Cart Labels
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxv
preparation of, 143
use of, 142
worksheets, 145–146

Book Cart Learner Directions, 143, 144
book reviews

Project Review center, 224
Video Book Review center, xx, 79–83

Book Sort Geometry center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 216
Book Sort Geometry Learner Directions, 

218–219
collaboration for, 171
content areas, 216

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  231

educator preparation, 217
extensions to, 217
learner steps, 217
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxix
lesson duration, 216
materials for, 217
modifications to, 217
objective of, 216

Book Sort Geometry Learner Directions, 217, 
218–219

Book Spine Poetry center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners/

content areas, 122
Book Spine Poetry Learner Directions, 125
Book Spine Poetry Sheet, 126
educator preparation, 123
extensions to, 124
learner steps, 123
learner use of, 123
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxiv
lesson duration, 122
materials for, 123
modifications to, 124
objective of, 122
poetry writing in, 95

Book Spine Poetry Learner Directions
copy of, 125
for distance learning, 124
preparation of, 123

Book Spine Poetry Sheet, 122, 126
Book Trailer center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 85
Book Trailer Learner Directions, 87
Book Trailer Planning Sheet, 88–89
competencies required by, 67
content areas, 85
educator preparation for, 85–86
learner steps, 86
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxi
lesson duration, 85
materials for, 85
modifications to, 86
objective of, 84
sharing of videos, 68

Book Trailer Learner Directions, 86, 87
Book Trailer Planning Sheet, 86, 88–89
books

Book Cart center, 142–147
Book Sort Geometry center, 216–219
Book Spine Poetry center, 122–126
Book Trailer center, 84–89
Endangered Books center, 138–141

Photo-Book center, 119–121
Resource Investigation center, 154–161
for technology centers, 67

brain development, 6
Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 191, 210
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: English/Language 

Arts, 198–199
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206–207
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 211–212
Breakout Box Answer Sheets, 191
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 191, 201
Breakout Box center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 190
Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 210
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: English/

Language Arts, 198–199
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206–207
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 

211–212
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 201
Breakout Box Challenge: English/Language 

Arts, 195
Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 200
Breakout Box Challenge Planning Sheet, 213
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 203–204
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 

208–209
Breakout Box Congratulations! Sign, 215
Breakout Box Genre Cards, 196–197
Breakout Box Learner Directions, 194
Breakout Box Moon Phase Cards, 205
Breakout Box Parking Lot, 214
collaboration for, 171
content areas, 190
educator preparation, 191
extensions to, 193
helpful hints for, 192
learner steps, 191–192
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxviii
lesson duration, 190
materials for, 190–191
modifications to, 193
objective of, 189

Breakout Box Challenge: English/Language Arts, 
189, 195

Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 189, 193, 200
Breakout Box Challenge Planning Sheet, 189, 213
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 189, 203–204
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 189, 

208–209

alastore.ala.org



232  |  INDEX 

Breakout Box Congratulations! Sign, 191, 215
Breakout Box Genre Cards, 191, 196–197
Breakout Box Learner Directions, 191, 194
Breakout Box Moon Phase Cards, 191, 203–204, 

205
Breakout Box Parking Lot, 191, 192, 214
Brett, Jan, 61
Britannica School databases, 144, 148
budget, 11–12
butterfly template, 109

C
call numbers

Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 201
Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 200
learner directions about, 144
ordering books by, 142

cards
Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 210
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 201
Breakout Box Genre Cards, 196–197
Breakout Box Moon Phase Cards, 203–204, 205
Mini Green Screen Character Cards, 75–77

cars, 49–55
cat template, 116
Center for Responsive Schools, 4, 15
challenge words, 96–101
challenges

for Breakout Box center, 189, 192
Breakout Box Challenge: English/Language 

Arts, 195
Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 200
Breakout Box Challenge Planning Sheet, 213
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 203–204
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 

208–209
Maker Challenge center, 21–26
open-ended challenges of maker centers, 19

Character Cards, Mini Green Screen, 75–77
ChatterPix, 124
choice, 4, 14
citation, 148–153
classroom educators

collaboration with, 15
Database Exploration center collaboration, 

151
Mini Green Screen center collaboration, 69
use of learning centers, 3

cleaning
by learners, 14

of Matchbox Car Engineering center, 51
of materials, 13

Cleary, Brian P., 129
Coles, Robert, 6
collaboration

for Book Trailer center, 84
for Breakout Box center, 189, 190, 191–192
conflict with, 16
for Database Exploration center, 151
for Grammar Hunt center, 127
for Interdisciplinary centers, 171
learning center opportunities for, 15
for Maker Challenge center, 21, 23
for Matchbox Car Engineering center, 49, 51
for Mini Green Screen center, 69
for Mystery Box center, 183
for Simple Machines center, 37
for technology center work, 67–68

collage
See Abstract Collage center; Grammar Hunt 

center
Coloring center, 224
communication

for Matchbox Car Engineering center, 49
Mystery Box center and, 183
Video Book Review center for, 79–83

conflict, 16
Congratulations! Sign, Breakout Box, 215
Construction center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 56
Construction Reflection Sheet, 59
content areas, 56
educator preparation for, 57
learner steps, 57–58
Learning Centers and Standards table, xviii
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 57
materials for, 57
objective of, 56
space for, 10

Construction Reflection Sheet, 56, 57, 59
Container Store, 12–13
content areas

Abstract Collage center, 172
Book Cart center, 142
Book Sort Geometry center, 216
Book Trailer center, 85
Breakout Box center, 190
Construction center, 56
Database Exploration center, 149
Endangered Books center, 139
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 61

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  233

Geography center, 162
of Innovation Station center, 27
LEGO Story center, 91
Maker Challenge center, 22
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 50
Mini Green Screen center, 70
Mystery Box center, 183
Resource Investigation center, 155
Simple Machines center, 38
Video Book Review center, 80

content-area standards
AASL Standards and, xiv–xv
Learning Centers and Standards table, xv–xxix
literacy centers and, 95
maker centers and, 19
Mini Green Screen center and, 69

“Countries and Continents” (World Book Kids), 
164

creations, sharing/preservation of, 15
Creative Communicator, xix
Creative Communicator 6b, xxi, xxii
Creative Communicator 6d, xx, xxi
creative thinking skills, 21, 27
creativity

with maker centers, 19
play promotes, 6
rules and, 102

critical thinking, xii, 138
criticism, 15
curation

Endangered Books center, 138–141
Library and Research Skills centers centered 

on, 137

D
Database Exploration center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 149
content areas, 149
Database Exploration Learner Directions, 152
Database Exploration Sheet, 153
distance learning, 150
educator preparation for, 150
extensions to, 151
learner steps, 150
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxvi
lesson duration, 149
materials for, 149
modifications to, 150
objective of, 149
for research skills, 137

Database Exploration Learner Directions, 150, 152

Database Exploration Sheet, 150, 153
decimal order, 142, 143
design, Maker Challenge center, 21–26
Dewey, Melvil, 144
Dewey Decimal Classification system, 144
dictionary, 157, 158–161
differentiation, 4
Digital Breakout Template Form, Google, 193
Dinosaur (Kainen), 120
directions

See learner directions
discarded books, 11
display, of simple machines, 37
distance learning

Abstract Collage center, 173
Blackout Poetry center, 104
Book Spine Poetry center, 124
Breakout Box center, 193
Database Exploration center, 150
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 62
Geography center, 164
Grammar Hunt center, 129
Innovation Station center, 29
learning center modifications for, xiv
Maker Challenge center, 23
Mini-anagram center, 98
Mystery Box center, 185
Resource Investigation center, 156
Simple Machines center, 40
technology for, 67
Video Book Review center, 81
Word Drawing center, 107

documentation, of sources, 148
dog template, 115

E
Edison, Thomas, 27
education, 4–6

See also learning
educator preparation

for Abstract Collage center, 173
for Blackout Poetry center, 103
for Book Cart center, 143
for Book Sort Geometry center, 217
for Book Spine Poetry center, 123
for Book Trailer center, 85–86
for Breakout Box center, 191
for Construction center, 57
for Database Exploration center, 150
for Endangered Book center, 139
for Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 61

alastore.ala.org



234  |  INDEX 

educator preparation (cont'd)
for Geography center, 163
for Grammar Hunt center, 128
for Innovation Station center, 28
for LEGO Story center, 91
for Maker Challenge center, 22
for Matchbox Car Engineering center, 50–51
for Mini Green Screen center, 70–71
for Mini-anagram center, 97
for Mystery Box center, 184
for Photo-Book center, 120
for Resource Investigation center, 155
for Simple Machines center, 38–39
for Video Book Review center, 80
for Word Drawing center, 107

educators
See classroom educators; educator 

preparation; school librarians
Einstein Never Used Flash Cards: How Our 

Children Really Learn—And Why They Need 
to Play More and Memorize Less (Hirsh-Pasek, 
Golinkoff, & Eyer), 6

ELA
See English/Language Arts

elementary school librarians, xi
elementary school library, 11
encyclopedia, 154, 157, 158–161
Endangered Books center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 138
content areas, 139
educator preparation for, 139
Endangered Books Learner Directions, 140
Endangered Books Recommendation Sheet, 

141
learner steps, 139
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxv
lesson duration, 139
materials for, 139
modifications to, 139
objective of, 138
for vetting books for weeding, 137

Endangered Books Learner Directions, 139, 140
Endangered Books Recommendation Sheet, 138, 

139, 141
Engineering

Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 60–66
learning with maker centers, 19
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 49–55

English/Language Arts (ELA)
Abstract Collage center, 172–182
Blackout Poetry center, xxiii, 102–105
Book Cart center, 142–147

Book Sort Geometry center, xxix, 216–219
Book Spine Poetry center, 122–126
Book Trailer center, xxi, 84–89
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: English/

Language Arts, 198–199
Breakout Box center, 189–215
Breakout Box Challenge: English/Language 

Arts, 195
Construction/Fairy-Tale Challenge centers, 

xviii
Database Exploration center, xxvi, 148–153
Endangered Books center, 138–141
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 60–66
Grammar Hunt center, xxv, 127–135
LEGO Story center, xxii, 90–93
Maker Challenge/Innovation Station centers, 

xvi
Mini Green Screen center, xix, 69–78
Mini-anagram center, 96–101
Mystery Box center, xxviii, 183–188
NCTE/IRA Standards for the English/

Language Arts, xv
Photo-Book center, xxiv, 119–121
Resource Investigation center, xxvii, 154–161
Simple Machines learning center, xvii
technology centers for, 67–68
Video Book Review center, xx, 79–83
Word Drawing center, 106–118

environment, 9–10
Erikson, Erik H., 6
Escape from Mr. Lemoncello’s Library 

(Grabenstein), 189
escape rooms, 189
extensions

to Abstract Collage center, 173
to Book Cart center, 143
to Book Sort Geometry center, 217
to Book Spine Poetry center, 124
to Breakout Box center, 193
to Database Exploration center, 151
to Endangered Books center, 139
to Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 62
to Geography center, 164
to Grammar Hunt center, 129
to Innovation Station center, 29
to Matchbox Car Engineering center, 52
to Mini Green Screen center, 72
to Mini-anagram center, 98
to Mystery Box center, 185
to Resource Investigation center, 156
to Simple Machines center, 40

Eyer, Diane E., 6

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  235

F
Fairy-Tale Challenge Cards

educator preparation, 61
learner use of, 62
tasks set by, 60
worksheet, 66

Fairy-Tale Challenge center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 60
content areas, 61
distance learning, 62
educator preparation for, 61
extensions to, 62
Fairy-Tale Challenge Cards, 66
Fairy-Tale Challenge Learner Directions, 63
Fairy-Tale Challenge Planning Sheet, 64
Fairy-Tale Challenge Reflection Sheet, 65
learner steps, 61–62
Learning Centers and Standards table, xviii
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 61
materials for, 61
modifications to, 62
objective of, 60

Fairy-Tale Challenge Learner Directions, 61, 63
Fairy-Tale Challenge Planning Sheet, 61, 62, 64
Fairy-Tale Challenge Reflection Sheet, 61, 62, 65
feedback, 49
filmmaking

Book Trailer center, 84–89
LEGO Story center, 90–93
Mini Green Screen center, 69–78
Video Book Review center, 79–83

Fisher, Doris, 129
Flipgrid, 81
flower template, 110
frustration, 16
furniture, 10

G
Genre Cards, Breakout Box, 196–197
geography

Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 
211

Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 
208–209

Geography Answer Sheet, 163, 169
Geography center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 162
content areas, 162
educator preparation, 163
extensions to, 164

Geography Answer Sheet, 169
Geography Learner Directions, 165
Geography Sheet, 168
Geography U.S. Map Sheet, 167
Geography World Map Sheet, 166
learner steps, 163–164
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxvii
lesson duration, 162
materials for, 163
modifications to, 164
objective of, 162

“Geography Explorer” (Britannica School 
Elementary database), 164

Geography Learner Directions, 163, 165
Geography Sheet, 162, 168
Geography U.S. Map Sheet, 163, 164, 167
Geography World Map Sheet, 163, 164, 166
geometry

See Book Sort Geometry center
Goldilocks and the Three Bears (Marshall or Brett), 

61
Golinkoff, Roberta M., 6
Google Docs

for Breakout Box center, 193
citation information in, 148
for Database Exploration center, 150

Google search engine, 154
Grabenstein, Chris, 189
Grammar All-Stars: The Parts of Speech (Fisher), 

129
Grammar Hunt center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners/
content areas, 127

distance learning, 129
educator preparation for, 128
extensions to, 129
Grammar Hunt Learner Directions, 130
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Adjectives, 133
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Adverbs, 134
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Blank, 135
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Nouns, 131
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Verbs, 132
learner steps, 128
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxv
lesson duration, 128
materials for, 128
modifications to, 129
objective of, 127

Grammar Hunt Learner Directions, 128, 129, 130
green screen center

See Mini Green Screen center
growth mindset, 4–5

alastore.ala.org



236  |  INDEX 

H
Handwriting center, 224
heart template, 111
helpful hints, 192
high school library, 11
Hirsh-Pasek, Kathy, 6
Hot Wheels Track Sets, 49

I
I.A.1. (Inquire/Think) standard, xxvi, 149
I.A.2. (Inquire/Think) standard

Book Cart center, xxv, 142
Breakout Box center, xxviii, 190
Grammar Hunt center, xxv, 127
Innovation Station center and, xvi, 27
Mini-anagram center, xxii, 96
Mystery Box center, xxviii, 183
Video Book Review center, xx, 79

I.B.1. (Inquire/Create) standard
Database Exploration center, xxvi, 149
Geography learning center, xxvii
Photo-Book center, xxiv, 119

I.B.3 (Inquire/Create) standard
Abstract Collage center, xxvii, 172
Blackout Poetry center, xxiii, 102
Book Spine Poetry center, xxiv, 122
Book Trailer center, xxi, 85
Grammar Hunt center, xxv, 127
LEGO Story center, xxii, 91
literacy centers and, 95
Mini Green Screen center, xix, 69
Video Book Review center, xx, 79
Word Drawing center, xxiii, 106

I.C. (Inquire/Share) standard
Matchbox Car Engineering center, xvii, 50
Video Book Review center, xx, 79

I.C.4. (Inquire/Share) standard
Book Trailer center, xxi, 85
LEGO Story center, xxii, 91

I.D.4. (Inquire/Grow) standard, xxv, 138
ideas, 15
Iggy Peck, Architect (Beaty), 23
II.A.1. (Include/Think) standard, xxix, 216
II.B. (Include/Create) standard, xxviii, 183
II.C. (Include/Share) standard

Breakout Box center, xxviii, 190
Matchbox Car Engineering center, xvii, 50

II.D.2 (Include/Grow) standard, xix, 70
III.A.2. (Collaborate/Think) standard, xxviii, 190
III.B.1 (Collaborate/Create) standard

Mini Green Screen center, xix, 70
Video Book Review center, xx, 79

III.C.1. (Collaborate/Share) standard, xvi, 27
III.D. (Collaborate/Grow) standard

Breakout Box center, xxviii, 190
Matchbox Car Engineering center, xvii, 50

iMovie, xxi, 84, 85
inclined plane, 42
Innovation Station Cards

for distance learning, 29
learner steps, 28
tasks with, 27
worksheet of, 31–34

Innovation Station center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 27
content areas, 27
educator preparation, 28
Innovation Station Cards, 31–34
Innovation Station Learner Directions, 30
Innovation Station Planning Sheet, 35
Innovation Station Reflection Sheet, 36
learner steps, 28
Learning Centers and Standards table, xvi
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 27
materials for, 28
modifications to, 29
objective of, 27

Innovation Station Learner Directions, 29, 30
Innovation Station Planning Sheet, 28, 29, 35
Innovation Station Reflection Sheet, 28, 29, 36
instruction, 15
Interdisciplinary centers

Abstract Collage center, 172–182
Book Sort Geometry center, 216–219
Breakout Box center, 189–215
introduction to, 171
Mystery Box center, 183–188

IV.A. (Curate/Think) standard
Database Exploration center, xxvi, 149
Resource Investigation center and, xxvii, 154

IV.A.2. (Curate/Think) standard, xxvii
IV.A.3. (Curate/Think) standard

Database Exploration center and, 148
Video Book Review center, xx, 79

IV.B.1. (Curate/Create) standard, xxiv, 122
IV.B.3. (Curate/Create) standard, xxv, 138
IV.B.4. (Curate/Create) standard, xxiv, 119
IV.C.2. (Curate/Share) standard, xxi, 85
IV.D. (Curate/Grow) standard, xxv, 138

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  237

J
Jack and the Beanstalk (Kellogg), 61
“Jigsaw” games (PebbleGo), 164
Jungle (Kainen), 120

K
Kainen, Dan, 119, 120
Kellogg, Steven, 61
KEVA Planks, 56, 57
key, 192
K’NEX, 56

L
labels

Book Cart Labels, 145–146
Learning Center Labels, 225–227

laptop
apps/websites for learning centers, 223
for Database Exploration center, 149
for Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 61

learner directions
Abstract Collage Learner Directions, 174
Blackout Poetry Learner Directions, 104
Book Cart Learner Directions, 144
Book Sort Geometry Learner Directions, 

218–219
Book Spine Poetry Learner Directions, 125
Book Trailer Learner Directions, 87
Breakout Box Learner Directions, 194
Database Exploration Learner Directions, 152
Endangered Books Learner Directions, 140
Fairy-Tale Challenge Learner Directions, 63
Geography Learner Directions, 165
Grammar Hunt Learner Directions, 130
LEGO Story Learner Directions, 93
Matchbox Car Engineering Learner Directions, 

53
Mini Green Screen Learner Directions, 73
Mini-anagram Learner Directions, 99
Mystery Box Learner Directions, 186
Resource Investigation Learner Directions, 157
Video Book Review Learner Directions, 82
Word Drawing Learner Directions, 108

learner steps
Blackout Poetry center, 103
Book Cart center, 143
Book Sort Geometry center, 217
Book Spine Poetry center, 123
Book Trailer center, 86

Breakout Box center, 191–192
Construction center, 57–58
Database Exploration center, 150
Endangered Books center, 139
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 61–62
Geography center, 163–164
Grammar Hunt center, 128
LEGO Story center, 91–92
Maker Challenge center, 22–23
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 51
Mini Green Screen center, 71
Mini-anagram center, 97
Mystery Box center, 184
Photo-Book center, 120
Resource Investigation center, 155
Simple Machines center, 39
Video Book Review center, 80–81
Word Drawing center, 107

learners
assessment of, 14
Blackout Poetry center and, 102
Book Cart center and, 142
Book Sort Geometry center and, 216
Book Spine Poetry center and, 122
Book Trailer center and, 84
Breakout Box center and, 189
collaboration among, 15
conflict between, 16
Database Exploration center and, 148
Geography center and, 162
Grammar Hunt center and, 127
learning center suggestions for, 223–224
learning centers, benefits of, 4–6
learning centers for, xi–xii, 3, 9, 221
LEGO Story center and, 90
Library and Research Skills centers and, 137
maker centers and, 19–20
Maker Challenge center and, 21–26
Mini Green Screen center and, 69
Resource Investigation center and, 154
rules/routines for learning centers, 13–14
sharing/preservation of work, 15
space for learning centers and, 9–10
technology centers for, 67–68
time for learning centers, 10–11
Video Book Review center and, 79

learning
with literacy centers, 95
with maker centers, 19–20
play for, 5–6

Learning Center Labels, 225–227

alastore.ala.org



238  |  INDEX 

learning centers
application of, 6–7
assessment of, 14
benefits of, 4–6
collaboration for, 15
definition of, 3
final advice about, 221
logistics of, 9–16
materials for, 11–13
Maura Madigan’s experimentation with, xii
other center suggestions, 223–224
overview of chapters on, xiii–xiv
rules/routines for, 13–14
sharing/preservation of work, 15
space for, 9–10
time for, 10–11
troubleshooting, 16

Learning Centers and Standards table
Abstract Collage, xxvii
Blackout Poetry, xxiii
Book Cart, xxv
Book Sort Geometry, xxix
Book Spine Poetry, xxiv
Book Trailer, xxi
Breakout Box, xxviii
Construction, xviii
Database Exploration, xxvi
Endangered Books, xxv
Fairy-Tale Challenge, xviii
Geography, xxvii
Grammar Hunt, xxv
Innovation Station, xvi
introduction to, xv
LEGO Story, xxii
Maker Challenge, xvi
Matchbox Car Engineering, xvii
Mini Green Screen, xix
Mini-anagram, xxii
Mystery Box, xxviii
Photo-Book, xxiv
Resource Investigation, xxvii
Simple Machines, xvii
use of, xiv–xv
Video Book Review, xx
Word Drawing, xxiii

Learning Centers for School Libraries (Madigan)
introduction to, xiii–xv
learning centers/standards, xv–xxix

learning centers, logistics of
assessment, 14
collaboration, 15
materials for, 11–13

overview of, xiii, 9
rules/routines for, 13–14
sharing/preservation of work, 15
space for, 9–10
time for, 10–11
troubleshooting, 16

LEGO Movie Maker
for Book Trailer center, 84, 85, 86
for learning centers, 223

LEGO Story center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 91
content areas, 91
educator preparation for, 91
learner steps, 91–92
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxii
LEGO Story Learner Directions, 93
lesson duration, 91
materials for, 91
modifications to, 92
objective of, 90

LEGO Story Learner Directions, 91, 93
LEGOs, 56, 57
lever, 45
librarians

See school librarians
library

See school library
Library and Research Skills centers

Book Cart center, 142–147
Database Exploration center, 148–153
Endangered Books center, 138–141
Geography center, 161–169
overview of, 137
Resource Investigation center, 154–161

literacy centers
Blackout Poetry center, 102–105
Book Spine Poetry center, 122–126
Grammar Hunt center, 127–135
Mini-anagram center, 96–101
overview of, 95
Photo-Book center, 119–121
Word Drawing center, 106–118

locks, 189, 192
logistics

See learning centers, logistics of

M
machines

See Simple Machines center
Madigan, Maura, xi–xii
Magnetic Poetry center, 224

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  239

magnetic tiles, 56, 57
Magnify It center, 224
maker centers

Construction center, 56–59
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 60–66
Innovation Station center, 27–36
Maker Challenge center, 21–26
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 49–55
overview of, 19–20
Simple Machines center, 37–48

Maker Challenge Cards worksheet, 23, 25
Maker Challenge center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 21
content areas, 22
educator preparation for, 22
learner steps, 22–23
Learning Centers and Standards table, xvi
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 22
Maker Challenge Cards, 25
Maker Challenge Learner Directions, 24
Maker Challenge Reflection Sheet, 26
materials for, 22
modifications to, 23
objective of, 21
space for, 10

Maker Challenge Learner Directions, 24
Maker Challenge Reflection Sheet, 21, 23, 26
makerspaces, 3
map puzzle, 162–169
map reading skills, 162
Marshall, James, 61
Matchbox Car Engineering center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 50
educator preparation for, 50–51
extensions to, 52
learner steps, 51
Learning Centers and Standards table, xvii
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 50
Matchbox Car Engineering Learner Directions, 

53
Matchbox Car Engineering Reflection Sheet, 55
Matchbox Car Engineering Sheet, 54
materials for, 50
modifications to, 51–52
objective of, 49
space for, 10

Matchbox Car Engineering Learner Directions, 
50, 53

Matchbox Car Engineering Reflection Sheet
learner use of, 51, 52

making copies of, 50
worksheet, 55

Matchbox Car Engineering Sheet
learner use of, 51, 52
making copies of, 50
worksheet, 54

materials
for Abstract Collage center, 172–173
for Blackout Poetry center, 103
for Book Cart center, 143
for Book Sort Geometry center, 217
for Book Spine Poetry center, 123
for Book Trailer center, 85
for Breakout Box center, 190–191
cleaning, 13
for Construction center, 57
for Database Exploration center, 149
for Endangered Books center, 139
for Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 61
for Geography center, 163
for Grammar Hunt center, 128
for Innovation Station center, 28
for learning centers, 11–12
for LEGO Story center, 91
for Maker Challenge center, 21, 22
for Matchbox Car Engineering center, 50
for Mini Green Screen center, 70
for Mini-anagram center, 96–97
for Mystery Box center, 184
for Photo-Book center, 120
for Resource Investigation center, 155
for Simple Machines center, 38
storage of, 10, 12–13
for Video Book Review center, 80
for Word Drawing center, 106–107

mathematics
Book Cart center, 142–147
Book Sort Geometry center, xxix, 216–219
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 201
Breakout Box center, xxviii, 189–215
Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 200
Matchbox Car Engineering center, xvii, 49–55
standards for, xv

measurement, 216–219
microscope, 224
middle school library, 11
Mindset: The New Psychology of Success (Dweck), 

4–5
Mini Green Screen center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 
69–70

alastore.ala.org



240  |  INDEX 

Mini Green Screen center (cont'd)
content areas, 70
educator preparation for, 70–71
extensions to, 72
learner steps, 71
Learning Centers and Standards table, xix
lesson duration, 70
materials for, 70
Mini Green Screen Character Cards, 75–77
Mini Green Screen Learner Directions, 73
Mini Green Screen Planning Sheet, 74
Mini Green Screen Reflection Sheet, 78
modifications to, 72
objective of, 69

Mini Green Screen Character Cards, 71, 75–77
Mini Green Screen Learner Directions worksheet, 

71, 73
Mini Green Screen Planning Sheet, 71, 74
Mini Green Screen Reflection Sheet, 71, 78
Mini-anagram center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 96
distance learning, 98
educator preparation for, 97
extensions to, 98
learner steps, 97
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxii
lesson duration, 96
materials for, 96–97
Mini-anagram Challenge Words, 101
Mini-anagram Learner Directions, 99
Mini-anagram Sheet, 100
modifications to, 97
objective of, 96

Mini-anagram Challenge Words, 97, 101
Mini-anagram Learner Directions, 97, 98, 99
Mini-anagram Sheet, 97, 100
mistakes, 4–5, 27
modifications

to Abstract Collage center, 173
to Blackout Poetry center, 104
to Book Cart center, 143
to Book Sort Geometry center, 217
to Book Spine Poetry center, 124
to Book Trailer center, 86
to Breakout Box center, 193
to Database Exploration center, 150
to Endangered Books center, 139
to Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 62
to Geography center, 164
to Grammar Hunt center, 129
to Innovation Station center, 29

to LEGO Story center, 92
to Maker Challenge center, 23
to Matchbox Car Engineering center, 51–52
to Mini Green Screen center, 72
to Mini-anagram center, 97
to Mystery Box center, 184–185
to Photo-Book center, 120
to Resource Investigation center, 156
to Simple Machines center, 39
to Video Book Review center, 81
to Word Drawing center, 107

Moon Phase Cards, Breakout Box, 205, 206–207
The Most Magnificent Thing (Spires), 29
movie trailers, 84
movies

Book Trailer center, 84–89
Mini Green Screen center, 69–78

Mystery Box center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 183
collaboration for, 171
content areas, 183
educator preparation, 184
extensions to, 185
learner steps, 184
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxviii
lesson duration, 183
materials for, 184
modifications to, 184–185
Mystery Box Learner Directions, 186
Mystery Box Sheet, 187–188
objective of, 183

Mystery Box Learner Directions, 184, 186
Mystery Box Sheet, 183, 184, 187–188

N
National School Library Standards for Learners, 

School Librarians, and School Libraries (AASL), 
14

natural disasters, 204
newscasting, 72
nouns, 131

O
objects, 183, 184, 185
Ocean (Kainen), 120
optical illusion books, 119–121
Origami center, 223
Outback (Kainen), 120

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  241

P
Padlet, 98
Parking Lot, Breakout Box, 214
partnership

for Book Spine Poetry center, 123
for Book Trailer center, 86
for Breakout Box center, 191–192
for Construction center, 58
for Geography center, 164
for Grammar Hunt center, 128
for Innovation Station center, 28
for LEGO Story center, 92
for Maker Challenge center, 23
for Matchbox Car Engineering center, 51
for Mini Green Screen center, 71
for Mini-anagram center, 97
for Mystery Box center, 184
for Simple Machines center, 39
for Video Book Review center, 81

Pear Deck, 150
PebbleGo, 148, 164
penmanship, 224
perimeter, 216, 217
photicular books, 120
photicular technology, 119
Photo-Book center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 119
educator preparation, 120
learner steps, 120
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxiv
lesson duration, 120
materials for, 120
modifications to, 120
objective of, 119
Photo-Book Sheet, 121

Photo-Book Sheet, 120, 121
photos, 15, 20
Piaget, Jean, xii
pizza box, 70, 71
planning

Book Trailer Planning Sheet, 88–89
Breakout Box Challenge Planning Sheet, 213
for Construction center work, 57
Fairy-Tale Challenge Planning Sheet, 64
Innovation Station Planning Sheet, 35
Mini Green Screen Planning Sheet, 74
Simple Machines Planning Sheet, 47
Video Book Review Planning Sheet, 83
See also educator preparation

play
benefits of, 5–6
maker centers and, 19–20

playground equipment, 37–48
poetry

Blackout Poetry center, 102–105
Book Spine Poetry center, xxiv, 122–126
as focus of literacy centers, 95
magnetic poetry center, 224
Word Drawing center, 106–118

Polar (Kainen), 120
print resources, 154–161
prizes, 192
problems, troubleshooting, 16
problem-solving, 6, 60–66
Project Review center, 224
props, 60
pulley, 41
puzzle, map, 162–169

Q
QR codes, 68, 84

R
Rapunzel (Zelinsky), 61
reading

as alternative to learning center use, 14
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, 60–66
literacy centers for, 95
Mini-anagram center, 96
play and, 6
technology centers for, 67

Really Useful Boxes, 12–13
recycled materials, 11, 21–26
reflection

Construction Reflection Sheet, 56, 59
Fairy-Tale Challenge Reflection Sheet, 65
Innovation Station Reflection Sheet, 36
on maker centers, 19–20
Maker Challenge Reflection Sheet, 21, 26
Matchbox Car Engineering Reflection Sheet, 55
Mini Green Screen Reflection Sheet, 78
Simple Machines Reflection Sheet, 48
time for, 11

research, 148
See also Library and Research Skills centers

resiliency
Construction center for, 56
as learning center benefit, 4–5
with Maker Challenge center, 21

Resource Investigation center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 

154–155

alastore.ala.org



242  |  INDEX 

Resource Investigation center (cont'd)
content areas, 155
educator preparation for, 155
extensions to, 156
learner steps, 155
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxvii
lesson duration, 155
materials for, 155
modifications to, 156
objective of, 154
for research skills, 137
Resource Investigation Learner Directions, 157
Resource Investigation Sheet, 158–161

Resource Investigation Learner Directions, 155, 
156, 157

Resource Investigation Sheets
for distance learning, 156
function of, 154
making copies of, 155
worksheets, 158–161

resources
curation of, 137
Database Exploration center, 148–153
Learning Center Labels, 225–227
other center suggestions, 223–224
Resource Investigation center, 154–161

Responsive Classroom, 4, 15
routines, 13–14
rules, 13–14

S
Safari (Kainen), 120
schedule, 10–11
school librarians

collaboration, modeling, 15
Database Exploration center and, 148
final advice for, 221
learning centers, benefits of, 4–6
Maura Madigan’s experience, xi–xii
rules/routines for learning centers, 13–14
time for learning centers, 10–11

school library
assessment at, 14
Endangered Books center, 138–141
learning centers, benefits of, 4–6
learning centers in, 3
Library and Research Skills centers, 137
space for learning centers, 9–10
time for learning centers, 10–11

Science
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206–207

Breakout Box center, 189–215
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 203–204
Breakout Box learning center, xxviii
Breakout Box Moon Phase Cards, 205
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, xviii, 60–66
Maker Challenge/Innovation Station centers, 

xvi
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 49–55
Next Generation Science Standards, xv
Photo-Book center, xxiv, 119–121
Simple Machines center, xvii, 37–48

science, technology, engineering, and 
mathematics (STEM), 19

screw, 44
script, 69, 71, 72
Share Domain, 49, 68
Shared Foundations, 148, 171
Shared Foundations Series (AASL), xiv–xv
sharing

of book trailers, 84
of Construction center creations, 56
of learners’ work, 15
of LEGO Story videos, 90, 92
of technology center products, 68

shelving, 142–147
Simple Machines center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 38
distance learning, 40
educator preparation, 38–39
learner steps, 39
Learning Centers and Standards table, xvii
learning opportunities for learners, 19
lesson duration, 38
materials for, 38
modifications to, 39
objective of, 37
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Inclined 

Plane, 42
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Lever, 45
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Pulley, 

41
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Screw, 

44
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Wedge, 

46
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Wheel 

and Axle, 43
Simple Machines Planning Sheet, 47
Simple Machines Reflection Sheet, 48

Simple Machines Learner Directions, 39, 40
Simple Machines Planning Sheet, 39, 40, 47
Simple Machines Reflection Sheet, 39, 40, 48

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  243

Slides, 150
snowflake template, 112
Social Studies

Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 210
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 

211–212
Breakout Box center, xxviii, 189–215
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 

208–209
C3 Framework for Social Studies Standards, xv
Geography learning center, xxvii

Sock Puppets
for Book Trailer center, 84, 85, 86
for learning center, 223

sorting, 216–219
sources, 148–153

See also resources
speech, 127–135
Spires, Ashley, 29
star template, 117
STEM (science, technology, engineering, and 

mathematics), 19
storage

Learning Center Labels, 225–227
for learning centers, 10
of materials, 12–13, 21

stories, 90–93
stress, 6
students

See learners
sun template, 113
Swan, Joseph, 27

T
tables, 10
tablet

apps/websites for learning centers, 223
for Book Trailer center, 85
for Mini Green Screen center, 70, 71
for Video Book Review center, 80

technology
apps/websites for learning centers, 223
Book Trailer center, xxi, 84–89
Database Exploration center, xxvi, 148–153
geography knowledge and, 162
ISTE Standards for Students, xv
LEGO Story center, xxii, 90–93
Maker Challenge/Innovation Station centers, 

xvi
Mini Green Screen center, xix, 69–78
Simple Machines center, xvii

technology centers for, 67–68
Video Book Review center, xx, 79–83

technology centers
Book Trailer center, 84–89
LEGO Story center, 90–93
Mini Green Screen center, 69–78
overview of, 67–68
Video Book Review center, 79–83

Tellagami, 124
templates

See worksheets
thesaurus, 157, 158–161
3-D Pens center, 223
3-D printer, 223
time

for learning centers, 10–11
library class time management, xi–xii
tips for, 11

toy cars, 49–55
troubleshooting

collaboration problems, 15
Construction center, 57
Geography center, 163
learning centers, 16
LEGO Story center, 92
Matchbox Car Engineering center, 51
Mini Green Screen center, 71
simple machines, 39

U
U.S. Map Sheet, Geography, 167

V
V.A. (Explore/Think) standard

Photo-Book center, xxiv
Resource Investigation center, xxvii, 155

V.A.1. (Explore/Think) standard
Abstract Collage center, xxvii, 172
Blackout Poetry center, xxiii, 102
Book Spine Poetry center, xxiv, 122
Book Trailer center, xxi, 85
Endangered Books center, xxv, 138
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, xviii, 60
LEGO Story center, xxii, 91
literacy centers and, 95
Mini Green Screen center, xix, 70
Mini-anagram center, xxii, 96
Photo-Book center, 119
Video Book Review center, xx, 79
Word Drawing center, xxiii, 106

alastore.ala.org



244  |  INDEX 

V.B. (Explore/Create) standard
Fairy-Tale Challenge center, xviii, 60
Simple Machines center, xvii, 38

V.B.1. (Explore/Create) standard, xvi, 27
V.B.2. (Explore/Create) standard

Construction center, xviii, 56
LEGO Story center, xxii, 91
Maker Challenge center and, xvi, 21

V.C. (Explore/Share) standard, xxix, 216
V.C.1. (Explore/Share) standard, xxvi, 149
V.C.3. (Explore/Share) standard

Innovation Station center and, 27
Innovation Station learning center, xvi
Matchbox Car Engineering center, xvii, 50
Simple Machines center, xvii, 38

V.D.1. (Explore/Grow) standard
Construction center for, xviii, 56
Maker Challenge center and, xvi, 21

verbal reminders, 13
verbs, 132
VI.A. (Engage/Think) standard, xxvi, 149
VI.B. (Engage/Create) standard, xxvi, 149
VI.C. (Engage/Share) standard, xxi, 85
VI.D.1. (Engage/Grow) standard

Book Trailer center, xxi, 85
Video Book Review center, xx, 79

video
Book Trailer center, 84–89
of learners’ work, 15
LEGO Story center, 90–93
Mini Green Screen center, 69–78
Project Review center, 224
quiet place for filming, 10
technology center products, sharing, 68
Video Book Review center, 79–83

Video Book Review center
AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 79
competencies required by, 67
content areas, 80
distance learning, 81
educator preparation for, 80
learner steps, 80–81
Learning Centers and Standards table, xx
lesson duration, 80
materials for, 80
modifications to, 81
objective of, 79
sharing of videos, 68
Video Book Review Learner Directions, 82
Video Book Review Planning Sheet, 83

Video Book Review Learner Directions, 79, 80, 
81, 82

Video Book Review Planning Sheet
copy of, 83
for distance learning, 81
learner use of, 80
as template, 79

viruses, 13
Voki, 124

W
wave template, 114
weather, 204, 207
wedge, 46
weeding, 138–141
wheel, 43
Wild (Kainen), 120
Word Drawing center

AASL Standards Framework for Learners, 106
educator preparation for, 107
learner steps, 107
Learning Centers and Standards table, xxiii
lesson duration, 106
materials for, 106–107
modifications to, 107
objective of, 106
poetry writing in, 95
Word Drawing Learner Directions, 107, 108
Word Drawing Template: Blank, 118
Word Drawing Template: Butterfly, 109
Word Drawing Template: Cat, 116
Word Drawing Template: Dog, 115
Word Drawing Template: Flower, 110
Word Drawing Template: Heart, 111
Word Drawing Template: Snowflake, 112
Word Drawing Template: Star, 117
Word Drawing Template: Sun, 113
Word Drawing Template: Wave, 114

word play, 96–101
words, abstract, 172–182
Words Are CATegorical series (Cleary), 129
work, sharing/preservation of, 15
worksheets

Abstract Collage Learner Directions, 174
Abstract Collage Template: Blank, 175
Abstract Collage Template: Brave, 176
Abstract Collage Template: Cool, 177
Abstract Collage Template: Cute, 178
Abstract Collage Template: Funny, 179
Abstract Collage Template: Happy, 180
Abstract Collage Template: Strong, 181
Abstract Collage Template: Unique, 182
Blackout Poetry Learner Directions, 105

alastore.ala.org



INDEX   |  245

Book Cart Answer Sheet, 147
Book Cart Labels, 145–146
Book Cart Learner Directions, 144
Book Sort Geometry Learner Directions, 

218–219
Book Trailer Learner Directions, 87
Book Trailer Planning Sheet, 88–89
Breakout Box Ancient Civilization Cards, 210
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: English/

Language Arts, 198–199
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Math, 202
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Science, 206–207
Breakout Box Answer Sheet: Social Studies, 

211–212
Breakout Box Call Number Cards, 201
Breakout Box Challenge: English/Language 

Arts, 195
Breakout Box Challenge: Math, 200
Breakout Box Challenge Planning Sheet, 213
Breakout Box Challenge: Science, 203–204
Breakout Box Challenge: Social Studies, 

208–209
Breakout Box Congratulations! Sign, 215
Breakout Box Genre Cards, 196–197
Breakout Box Learner Directions, 194
Breakout Box Moon Phase Cards, 205
Breakout Box Parking Lot, 214
Database Exploration Learner Directions, 152
Database Exploration Sheet, 153
Endangered Books Learner Directions, 140
Endangered Books Recommendation Sheet, 

141
Fairy-Tale Challenge Cards, 66
Fairy-Tale Challenge Learner Directions, 63
Fairy-Tale Challenge Planning Sheet, 64
Fairy-Tale Challenge Reflection Sheet, 65
Geography Answer Sheet, 169
Geography Learner Directions, 165
Geography Sheet, 168
Geography U.S. Map Sheet, 167
Geography World Map Sheet, 166
Grammar Hunt Learner Directions, 130
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Adjectives, 133
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Adverbs, 134
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Blank, 135
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Nouns, 131
Grammar Hunt Sheet: Verbs, 132
Innovation Station Cards, 31–34
Innovation Station Learner Directions, 30
Innovation Station Planning Sheet, 35
Innovation Station Reflection Sheet, 36
LEGO Story Learner Directions, 93

Maker Challenge Cards, 25
Maker Challenge Learner Directions, 24
Maker Challenge Reflection Sheet, 26
Matchbox Car Engineering Learner Directions, 

53
Matchbox Car Engineering Reflection Sheet, 

55
Matchbox Car Engineering Sheet, 54
Mini Green Screen Character Cards, 75–77
Mini Green Screen Learner Directions, 73
Mini Green Screen Planning Sheet, 74
Mini Green Screen Reflection Sheet, 78
Mini-Anagram Challenge Words, 101
Mini-anagram Learner Directions, 99
Mini-anagram Sheet, 100
Mystery Box Learner Directions, 186
Mystery Box Sheet, 187–188
Photo-Book Sheet, 121
Resource Investigation Learner Directions, 157
Resource Investigation Sheet, 158–161
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Inclined 

Plane, 42
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Lever, 45
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Pulley, 

41
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Screw, 

44
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Wedge, 

46
Simple Machines Learner Directions: Wheel 

and Axle, 43
Simple Machines Planning Sheet, 47
Simple Machines Reflection Sheet, 48
Video Book Review Learner Directions, 82
Video Book Review Planning Sheet, 83
Word Drawing Learner Directions, 108
Word Drawing Template: Blank, 118
Word Drawing Template: Butterfly, 109
Word Drawing Template: Cat, 116
Word Drawing Template: Dog, 115
Word Drawing Template: Flower, 110
Word Drawing Template: Heart, 111
Word Drawing Template: Snowflake, 112
Word Drawing Template: Star, 117
Word Drawing Template: Sun, 113
Word Drawing Template: Wave, 114

World Book Kids database, 148, 164
World Book Student database, 148
World Map Sheet, Geography, 166
writing

Blackout Poetry center, 102–105
Book Spine Poetry center, 122–126

alastore.ala.org



246  |  INDEX 

writing (cont'd)
Grammar Hunt center, 127–135
literacy centers and, 95
magnetic poetry center, 224
See also English/Language Arts

Z
Zelinsky, Paul O., 61

alastore.ala.org




